ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AGREEMENT NO. 20-083-R-3 AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement Number 20-083-R-3 ("Main Agreement") dated November 16, 2019 between **Leapfrog Solutions Acquisitions, LLC dba Leapfrog Solutions, Inc.** ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

- 1. THE ORIGINAL CONTRACTOR'S NAME IN ALL INSTANCES IS REPLACED WITH THEIR NEW NAME AS FOLLOWS:
 - YES& HOLDINGS LLC
- 2. PURSUANT TO CLAUSE 2. CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM JUNE 1, 2021 TO MAY 31, 2022.
- 3. SECTION 18. NOTICES IS UPDATED AS FOLLOWS:

Contact Information for the Contractor:

Robert Sprague, President & CEO Yes& Holdings LLC 1700 Diagonal Road Suite 450 Alexandria, VA 22314

Alexandria, VA 22314 Phone: (703) 823-5671

Email: rsprague@yesandagency.com

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON	YES& HOLDINGS LLC
COUNTY, VIRGINIA	
AUTHORIZED Meloni Hurley Meloni Hurley Meloni Hurley	AUTHORIZED Robert Sprague SIGNATURE: Robert W. Sprague
NAME:	NAME:
Assistant Purchasing Agent TITLE:	President & CEO TITLE:
DATE: 2/10/2022	DATE: 2/1/2022





County of Fairfax, Virginia

AMENDMENT

March 15, 2021

Yes& Holdings, LLC 1700 Diagonal Road, Suite 450 Alexandria, VA 22314

AMENDMENT NO. 2

CONTRACT TITLE: Marketing and Communication Services

<u>CONTRACT NO.:</u> 4400008732

By mutual agreement, Contract 4400010430 is hereby assigned to Yes& Holdings, LLC and renumbered as summarized below:

	Original Contractor Information	New Contractor Information
Name/Address	Leapfrog Solutions Acquisitions, LLC	Yes& Holdings LLC
	dba Leapfrog Solutions, Inc.	1700 Diagonal Road
	1700 Diagonal Road, Suite 450	Suite 450
	Alexandria, VA 22314	Alexandria, VA 22314
Contact Information	Lisa Martin	Robert Sprague
	ImartinImartin@leapfrogit.com	rsprague@yesandagency.com
	(703) 273-7902	(703) 823-5671
Supplier Code	1000010344	1000044428
Contract No.	4400008732	4400010430

This amendment is effective immediately and in no way alters the prices, terms, and conditions of the original contract. Yes& Holdings, LLC hereby assumes all responsibilities and obligations under the contract.

In addition, Contract 4400010430 is renewed for one-year effective June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2022 at existing prices, terms and conditions.

Contractor shall submit an updated certificate of insurance in accordance with Section 17, INSURANCE, of Request for Proposal 2000002502 within ten (10) days of receipt of this executed amendment.

ACCEPTANCE:	
BY: That to figh	President & CEO
(Si g nature)	(Title)
Robert W. Sprague (Printed)	March 9, 2021 (Date)
DocuSigned by:	(Bato)
Stew L. Pierson Cathy A. Muse, CPPO	
Director/County Purchasing Agent	

DISTRIBUTION

Finance – Accounts Payable
Office of Public Affairs – Jeremy Lasich/e

Contractor - <u>rsprague@yesandagency.com</u> DPMM - Contract Specialist – Flor Morrobel

Department of Procurement and Material Management

12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 427 Fairfax, VA 22035-0013

Website: http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/procurement Phone 703-324-3201, TTY: 711, Fax: 703-324-3228

LW

For